

No. 11-7011

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

NIAMKE KEYS and SHERRI SIMS,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

WASHINGTON METROPOLITAN AREA TRANSIT AUTHORITY,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia (No. 1:01-CV-02619)
The Honorable Royce C. Lamberth

**Amicus Curiae Brief of the
Metropolitan Washington Employment Lawyers Association
in Support of Appellants and Urging Reversal**

Alan R. Kabat
Bernabei & Wachtel, PLLC
1775 T Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20009
Telephone: (202) 745-1942
kabat@bernabeipllc.com

Counsel to Amicus Curiae

DATED: November 29, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
RULE 29(c)(1) CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
RULE 29(c)(5) STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST IN CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. Dismissal under Rule 41 Is a Draconian, Last-Resort Remedy	2
II. Dismissal under Rule 41 Is Only Warranted if One of Three “Not Easily Met” Justifications is Satisfied	6
III. This Court Has Similarly Held that Case-Ending Sanctions under Other Provisions of the Federal Rules are Improper	8
IV. Curative or Limiting Instructions are a Potential Alternative to Dismissal Under Rule 41 for Alleged Conduct at Trial	9
CONCLUSION	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ball v. Chicago</i> , 2 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 1993)	4
<i>Bonds v. District of Columbia</i> , 93 F.3d 801 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	7, 8
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978)	3-4
<i>Desmond v. Mukasey</i> , 530 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	10
* <i>Gardner v. United States</i> , 211 F.3d 1305 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	5, 6, 7
<i>Hassenflu v. Pyke</i> , 491 F.3d 1094 (5th Cir. 1974) (<i>per curiam</i>)	3
* <i>Jackson v. Washington Monthly Co.</i> , 569 F.2d 119 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	4
<i>Keegel v. Key West & Caribbean Trading Co.</i> , 627 F.2d 372 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	3
<i>Peterson v. Archstone Communities, LLC</i> , 637 F.3d 416 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Richardson v. Boddie-Noell Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 78 Fed. Appx. 883 (4th Cir. 2003) (<i>per curiam</i>)	10
* <i>Shea v. Donohoe Constr. Co.</i> , 795 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	3, 5, 6

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Shepherd v. American Broadcasting Companies</i> , 62 F.3d 1469 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	8
<i>Spann v. Colonial Village, Inc.</i> , 899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	4
<i>Trakas v. Quality Brands, Inc.</i> , 759 F.2d 185 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	5
<i>United States v. Gartmon</i> , 146 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	10
<i>United States v. Whitmore</i> , 359 F.3d 609 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	10
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 240 F.3d 39 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Webb v. District of Columbia</i> , 146 F.3d 964 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	3, 8

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

Rule 41(b), Fed. R. Civ. P.	2-11
-------------------------------------	------

OTHER SOURCES

Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure: Civil 3d</i> , § 2369 (2008)	5-6
